

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

RECEIVED

12-08-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No.: 2015AP002019

TETRA TECH EC, INC., and
LOWER FOX RIVER REMEDIATION, LLC,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent-Respondent.

Appeal from the Order dated September 11, 2015
of the Circuit Court for Brown County
Honorable Marc A. Hammer, Presiding

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS TETRA TECH EC, INC. AND
LOWER FOX RIVER REMEDIATION, LLC**

Frederic J. Brouner (#1015436)
Donald Leo Bach (#1014386)
Barret V. Van Sicklen (#1060852)
DeWitt Ross & Stevens S.C.
Two East Mifflin Street, Suite 600
Madison, WI 53703
608-255-8891

December 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENTS CONCERNING ORAL
ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. The Appellants.4

 B. Brennan’s Activities.4

 C. SDI’s Activities.4

 D. Notices Of Field Tax Audit Actions Are
 Issued For The LLC And Tetra Tech.....6

 E. The LLC And Tetra Tech File Petitions
 For Redetermination..... 7

 F. The Commission Finds That SDI
 Performs The Function Of Separation
 But That SDI’s Activities Are
 Nonetheless Subject To Wisconsin’s
 Sales/Use Tax Because SDI’s Activities
 Are “Processing.” 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DEFINITION OF “PROCESSING”
UNLAWFULLY TURNED A SELECTIVE
AND NARROW TAX INTO A GENERAL
TAX IN CONTRAVENTION OF
LEGISLATIVE INTENT..... 10

 A. Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a) Is A Narrow
 And Selective Tax. 10

B.	The Definition Of “Processing” Selected By The Department And Adopted By The Commission And Circuit Court Is Inconsistent With The Manifest Intent Of The Legislature Because It Effectively Allows The Department To Claim That Any Service To Tangible Personal Property Is Taxable.	11
II.	THERE IS, AT BEST, CONSIDERABLE DOUBT AS TO WHETHER SDI’S ACTIVITIES ARE TAXABLE. THEREFORE, THE ACTIVITY CANNOT BE TAXED.....	13
A.	In Order For A Service To Be Taxable It Must Be Specifically Listed And There Can Be No Doubt The Activity Is Covered.	13
B.	SDI Engages In Separation, An Activity Which Is Not Listed In The Sales-Tax-On-Services Statute.....	16
C.	The Department’s Definition Of “Processing” Is Also Inconsistent With Its Own Rule Interpreting Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a).....	17
D.	Tetra Tech And The LLC Do Not Have The Burden To Provide A Definition Of “Processing.”	20
III.	THE DEPARTMENT’S DEFINITION OF PROCESSING IMPROPERLY RENDERS THE SERVICES LISTED IN WIS. STAT. § 77.52(2)(a) SURPLUSAGE.....	20
IV.	THE COMMISSION ALLOWED THE DEPARTMENT TO CLAIM AN AFTER-THE-FACT JUSTIFICATION FOR TAXATION IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE STATUTES, DEPARTMENT POLICY, AND THE DEPARTMENT’S OWN PRACTICE.....	21
	CONCLUSION	25

CERTIFICATION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 19, ¶ 25, 332 Wis. 2d 41, 796 N.W.2d 1	8
<i>Bostco LLC v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 2013 WI 78, ¶ 61, 350 Wis. 2d 554, 835 N.W.2d 160.....	12
<i>DOR v. Milwaukee Refining Corp.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 44, 257 N.W.2d 855 (1977).....	11, 14, 21
<i>DOR v. Smith Harvestore Prods., Inc.</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 60, 240 N.W.2d 357 (1976).....	9
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380, (1947)	25
<i>H. Samuels Co. v. DOR</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 1076, 236 N.W.2d 250 (1975)	8
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners' Ass'n v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 84, ¶ 15, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	8
<i>Industry to Industry, Inc. v. Hillsman Modular Molding, Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 51, ¶ 18, 252 Wis. 2d 544, 644 N.W.2d 236	12
<i>Kearney & Trecker Corp. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 746, 284 N.W.2d 61 (1979)	14
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, ¶ 23, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73	8, 12
<i>Nat'l Amusement Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 261, 163 N.W.2d 625 (1969)	14, 21
<i>Pabst v. DOR</i> , 19 Wis. 2d 313, 120 N.W.2d 77 (1963)	9
<i>Recht-Goldin-Siegal Constr., Inc. v. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 303, 219 N.W.2d 379 (1974)	14
<i>Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WI 52, ¶ 20, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581	11

<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶ 45, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	11, 21
--	--------

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 77.52	1, 17
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(1).....	1, 11
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2).....	1, 11
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)10	passim
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)11	passim
Wis. Stat. § 77.59(3).....	9, 22, 23, 25
Wis. Stat. § 77.59(6).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 990.01	11

Other Authorities

Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 11.38.....	17, 19
<i>Brennan Marine, Inc. v. DOR</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 401-474 (WTAC 2011)	11, 16
<i>Hammersley Stone Co. v. DOR</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 400-383 (WTAC 1998)	19
<i>Manpower Inc. v. DOR</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 401- 223 (WTAC 2009)	11
<i>Midwest Track Assocs. v. DOR</i> , Wis. Tax Reporter (CCH) ¶ 400-825 (WTAC 2005)	25
<i>SSM Health Care v. DOR</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 400-593 (WTAC 2002)	14
Timothy G. Schally & Robert A. Schnur, <i>The Complete Guide to Wisconsin Sales and Use Taxes</i> § 1.6 “Overview of Sales Tax on Services” at 13 (2008).....	14
